the exposure of credit is taken are well established and reputed industries engaged in their respective field of business. The creditworthiness of
customers to which the Company grants credit in the normal course of the business is monitored regularly.

Other Financial Assets :

 The maximum exposure for Credit Risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of Financial Assets as stated in the Balance Sheet. The Company does
not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

iii. Liquidity Risk

 Liquidity Risk arises from the Financial Liabilities of the Company and the Company’s subsequent ability to meet its obligations to repay its Financial
Liabilities as and when they fall due. The Company regularly monitors its risk to a shortage of funds.

 The Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of working capital facilities and borrowings.
The Company has reviewed the borrowings maturing within 12 months.

 The following table details the remaining contractual maturities of the Company's Financial Liabilities at the end of the reporting period, which are based on
the contractual undiscounted cash flows and the earliest date the Company is required to pay:

March 31, 2023

Profit / (Loss) before Taxation

March 31, 2022
Particulars

Rs. in lakh

Financial Liabilities - Borrowings

+1% (100 basis points) 1,642.27 1,103.49

-1% (100 basis points) (1,642.27)  (1,103.49)

NOTES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION TO Ind AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS STANDALONE

NCL BUILDTEK LIMITED 56ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

Particulars

Particulars

Weighted average
interest rate (%) Less than 1 Year

Amortised Cost

More than 1 year

Amortised Cost

Rs. in lakh

Rs. in lakh

March 31, 2023

Borrowings - Variable Interest Rate 10.55% 4,563.00  -

Borrowings - Fixed Interest Rate 11.15% 2,832.87 4,899.40

Trade Payables & Other Financial Liabilities - 3,853.93 -

 Total  11,249.80 4,899.40

March 31, 2022

Borrowings - Variable Interest Rate 10.55% 4,519.80 -

Borrowings - Fixed Interest Rate 11.15% 2,447.43 5,869.89

Trade Payables & Other Financial Liabilities - 4,395.88 -

 Total  11,363.11 5,869.89

Financial Assets
Investments 1,600.70 2,025.70
Trade Receivables 8,442.34 8,232.75
Cash and Cash Equivalents 342.07 79.10
Bank Balances 920.70 335.73
Other Financial Assets 706.63 407.58

 Total 12,012.44 11,080.86

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 9,462.40 10,389.69
Trade Payables 3,853.93 4,395.88
Other Financial Liabilities 2,832.87 2,447.43

 Total 16,149.20 17,233.00

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

c.  Financial Instruments by Category
 For amortised cost instruments, carrying value represents the best estimate of fair value.

NOTES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION TO Ind AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS STANDALONE

NCL BUILDTEK LIMITED 57ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

48.  Related Party Transactions for the year ended March 31, 2023

a) Names of Related Parties and description of relationship.

1 NCL ASL Services Private Limited (Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Co. Pvt. Ltd.)

S.No. Subsidiary Company

1 NCL Veka Private Limited (Formerly NCL Veka Limited)

S.No. Associate Company

1 NCL Buildtek & NCL Industries JV

S.No. Joint Venture Firm

 S.No. Key Management Personnel and Relatives

 1 Bh. Subba Raju - Managing Director

2 Kamlesh Suresh Gandhi - Chairman & Independent Director (Chairman w.e.f. 30.07.2022)

3 Rajni Mishra - Chairperson & Independent Director (Resigned w.e.f. 31.05.2022)

4 Kalidindi Madhu - Vice Chairman & Director (Resigned w.e.f. 10.11.2022)

[…]

the exposure of credit is taken are well established and reputed industries engaged in their respective field of business. The creditworthiness of
customers to which the Company grants credit in the normal course of the business is monitored regularly.

Other Financial Assets :

 The maximum exposure for Credit Risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of Financial Assets as stated in the Balance Sheet. The Company does
not hold any credit derivatives to offset its credit exposure.

iii. Liquidity Risk

 Liquidity Risk arises from the Financial Liabilities of the Company and the Company’s subsequent ability to meet its obligations to repay its Financial
Liabilities as and when they fall due. The Company regularly monitors its risk to a shortage of funds.

 The Company’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of working capital facilities and borrowings.
The Company has reviewed the borrowings maturing within 12 months.

 The following table details the remaining contractual maturities of the Company's Financial Liabilities at the end of the reporting period, which are based on
the contractual undiscounted cash flows and the earliest date the Company is required to pay:

March 31, 2023

Profit / (Loss) before Taxation

March 31, 2022
Particulars

Rs. in lakh

+1% (100 basis points) 1,642.30 1,096.88

-1% (100 basis points) (1,642.30)  (1,096.88)

Financial Liabilities - Borrowings

NOTES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION TO Ind AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONSOLIDATED

NCL BUILDTEK LIMITED 92ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

Particulars

Particulars

Weighted average
interest rate (%) Less than 1 Year

Amortised Cost

More than 1 year

Amortised Cost

Rs. in lakh

Rs. in lakh

March 31, 2023

Borrowings - Variable Interest Rate 10.55% 4,562.99  -

Borrowings - Fixed Interest Rate 11.15% 2,832.86 4,899.40

Trade Payables & Other Financial Liabilities - 3,639.32 -

 Total  11,035.17 4,899.40

March 31, 2022

Borrowings - Variable Interest Rate 10.55% 4,519.80 -

Borrowings - Fixed Interest Rate 11.15% 2,447.43 5,869.89

Trade Payables & Other Financial Liabilities - 4,243.85 -

 Total  11,211.08 5,869.89

Financial Assets
Investments 3,053.94 2,829.79
Trade Receivables 8,443.29 8,233.70
Cash and Cash Equivalents 342.89 82.18
Bank Balances 920.70 335.73
Other Financial Assets 666.69 408.32

 Total 13,427.51 11,889.72

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 9,462.39 10,389.69
Trade Payables 3,639.32 4,243.85
Other Financial Liabilities 2,832.86 2,447.43

 Total 15,934.57 17,080.97

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

c.  Financial Instruments by Category
 For amortised cost instruments, carrying value represents the best estimate of fair value.

NOTES AND OTHER EXPLANATORY INFORMATION TO Ind AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONSOLIDATED

NCL BUILDTEK LIMITED 93ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

48.  Related Party Transactions

a) Names of Related Parties and description of relationship.

1 NCL ASL Services Private Limited (Formerly Span Tile Mfg. Co. Pvt. Ltd.)

S.No. Subsidiary Company

1 NCL Veka Private Limited (Formerly NCL Veka Limited)

S.No. Associate Company

1 NCL Buildtek & NCL Industries JV

S.No. Joint Venture Firm

 S.No. Key Management Personnel and Relatives

 1 Bh. Subba Raju - Managing Director

2 Kamlesh Suresh Gandhi - Chairman & Independent Director (Chairman w.e.f. 30.07.2022)

3 Rajni Mishra - Chairperson & Independent Director (Resigned w.e.f. 31.05.2022)